

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC07-2402
Lower Tribunal Consolidated Case Nos. 4D06 2378 & 4D06-2379

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

Petitioner,

vs.

SURVIVORS CHARTER SCHOOLS, INC.

Respondent

BRIEF ON JURISDICTION OF RESPONDENT

**ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM A
DECISION OF THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL**

WATTERSON & ZAPPOLO, P.A.
Attorneys for Respondent Survivors
4100 RCA Boulevard, Suite 100
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
Telephone: (561) 627-5000
Facsimile: (561) 627-5600

Bryan J. Yarnell, Esquire
Florida Bar No. 088900

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS..... 1

 I. NATURE OF THE CASE..... 1

 II. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS BELOW..... 1

 III. THE FOURTH DCA RULING 2

 IV. SUBSTANTIVE FACTS..... 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 6

 I. THERE IS NO CLASS JURISDICTION..... 6

 II. THERE IS NO CONFLICT JURISDICTION..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 11

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Florida State Bd. Of Health v. Lewis</i> , 293 So.2d 697 (Fla. 1974)	6
<i>Kane v. Robbins</i> , 556 So.2d 1381 (Fla. 1989).....	6
<i>Reaves v. State</i> , 485 So.2d 829 (Fla. 1986).....	4
<i>Ryan v. Florida Department of Business and Professional Regulation</i> , 798 So.2d 36 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2001)	8
<i>Shevin v. Cenville Communities, Inc.</i> , 338 So.2d 1281 (Fla. 1976)	9
<i>Spradley v. State</i> , 293 So.2d 697 (Fla. 1974)	7, 9
<i>State v. Sun Gardens Citrus, LLP</i> , 780 So.2d 922 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)	10
<i>State v. Vickery</i> , 961 So.2d 309 (Fla. 2007)	10
<i>Survivors Charter Schools, Inc. v. School Bd. of Palm Beach County</i> , 968 So.2d 39 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007).....	2, 9

STATUTES

§ 1002.33, Fla., Stat.	1
§ 120.569(2)(n), Fla. Stat.	3
§ 120.569, Fla. Stat.	3

RULES

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2)	11
